

**ATTACHMENT A**

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 002



**Adam Fieseler**  
**Director of Community Services**

# COUNTY OF YOLO

*Department of Community Services, Natural Resources Division*

## CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

<b>REQUEST NUMBER</b>	002		
<b>AGREEMENT NUMBER</b>	120-2025-2972-MARTIN BROTHERS (BOS Agreement No. 24-206)		
<b>PROJECT NAME</b>	Huff's Corner In-Channel Repair Project		
<b>REQUESTING PARTY</b>	Martin Brothers Construction	<b>DATE OF REQUEST</b>	08/08/2025

### CHANGE ORDER REQUEST OVERVIEW

<b>DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES NEEDED</b>	<p>Increases to Contract:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Increase Item 4 (Excavation of Borrow Pit) by \$16,671.96 (1,389.33 CY @ \$12 per.)</li> <li>• Increase Item 5 (Native Gravel Fill Placement) by \$37,511.91 (1,389.33 CY @ \$27 per.)</li> <li>• Increase Item 6 (Soil Cover Fill Import &amp; Placement) by \$22,806.30 (207.33 CY @ \$110 per.)</li> <li>• Increase Item 7 (Caltrans Class III RSP) by \$5,521.32 (65.73 TON @ \$84 per.)</li> <li>• Increase Item 8 (Caltrans Class 8 RSP Fabric) by \$4,290.00 (429 SY @ \$10 per.)</li> <li>• Add new line item for "Adjusted Unit Price – Item 9 (Erosion Control Fabric)" in the amount of \$35,139.00 (2,652 SY @ \$13.25 per.)</li> <li>• Add new line item for "Place &amp; Remove RSP &amp; Fabric" in the amount of \$52,909.23 (lump sum) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>○ <u>total increase: \$174,849.72</u></li> </ul> </li> </ul> <p>Decreases to Contract:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Decrease Item 9 (Erosion Control Fabric) by \$8,896.00 (556 SY @ \$16 per.)</li> <li>• Decrease Item 10 (1-Ton Rock) by \$10,520.64 (348.84 TON @ \$104 per.) <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>○ <u>total decrease: \$45,175.36</u></li> </ul> </li> </ul> <p><b>Net Change to Contract Amount: <u>+\$129,674.36</u></b></p>
<b>REASON FOR CHANGE</b>	<p>A final "clean-up" change order to align the final contract budget with actual expenses incurred on project. Approval of this Final Change Order constitutes full and final resolution of all Contractor requested change orders and claims on the Project, resulting in a final total contract amount of \$519,298.46 (as listed below).</p>

### CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE

<b>ORIGINAL PRICE</b>	\$359,656.00
<b>NET CHANGES OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS</b>	\$29,968.10
<b>NET INCREASE / DECREASE</b>	\$129,674.36
<b>TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE WITH APPROVED CHANGES</b>	\$519,298.46

### CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES

<b>ORIGINAL TIMES</b>	Project must be completed by November 30, 2024.
<b>NET CHANGES OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS IN DAYS</b>	0
<b>NET INCREASE / DECREASE</b>	0
<b>TOTAL CONTRACT TIME WITH APPROVED CHANGES</b>	Project must be completed by November 30, 2024.

Huff's Corner In-Channel Repair Project  
Agreement No. 120-2025-2972-MARTIN BROTHERS  
Contract Change Order No. 002

**APPROVED BY:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Adam Fieseler, Director  
Department of Community Services

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

---

---

**CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:**

Contractor accepts the terms and conditions stated in the above-referenced Contract Change Order as full and final settlement of any and all claims arising out of or related to the work performed under the Agreement and any change order to this contract, including the foregoing Contract Change Order and the Project. Contractor further acknowledges that the compensation (time and cost) set forth herein comprises the total compensation due for the Project and the work or change defined in the Contract Change Order, including all impact on any unchanged work.

By signing this document, the Contractor acknowledges and agrees that the stipulated compensation includes payment for all work contained in this Contract Change Order, plus all payment for any acceleration or interruption of schedules, extended overhead costs, delay, and all impact or cumulative impact on all work under the Agreement. The signing of this document acknowledges full mutual accord and satisfaction for the change and that the stated time and/or cost constitute the total equitable adjustment owed the Contractor as a result of the change.

Contractor hereby releases and agrees to waive all rights, without exception or reservation of any kind whatsoever, to file any further claim or request for equitable adjustment of any type, for any reasonably foreseeable cause related to the Agreement or any Contract Change Orders to the Agreement.

\_\_\_\_\_  
SIGNATURE

\_\_\_\_\_  
DATE

\_\_\_\_\_  
PRINTED NAME

\_\_\_\_\_  
TITLE